East Feliciana Parish Police Jury Clinton, LA Regular Meeting September 3, 2024 6:00 P.M.

The regular meeting of the East Feliciana Parish Police Jury was called to order on September 3, 2024, at 6:00 P.M. by Police Jury President Louis Kent. Opening prayer was offered by President Louis Kent and the Pledge of Allegiance was then led by Mr. Dexter Armstead.

The roll was called by Parish Secretary-Treasurer Yamesha Harris and the following jurors were present: Mr. Dexter Armstead, Mrs. Kristin Chasteen, Mr. Michael Cheatham, Mr. Kyle Fleniken, Mr. Louis Kent, Mr. Jason McCray, Mr. Richard Oliveaux, and Dr. Chrissie O'Quin. Mr. Keith Mills was absent.

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Mr. Michael Cheatham to approve the agenda and move the visitors up. This motion passed unanimously without comment.

A motion was made by Mr. Dexter Armstead, seconded by Mr. Jason McCray to adopt minutes from the August 19, 2024 Regular Meeting. Motion passed

A motion was made by Mr. Dexter Armstead, seconded by Mrs. Kristin Chasteen to approve one-year hardship variance for Jessie Murphy to live in mobile home for duration of house build at 11803 Oakwood Lane, Clinton. Motion passed

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Mrs. Kristin Chasteen to deny request from Marilyn Webb to have Carmena Lane driveway paved. Motion passed

No action was taken on Town of Clinton Bicentennial Celebration.

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Mr. Dexter Armstead to table request from Caroline Lyons to request repairs to vehicle window. Motion passed

No action was taken on Rev. George Turner's Affordable Housing item.

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin to award bid for purchase of Palfinger M100L72 mounted Hino L7 Grapple Truck Grapple Truck to Covington Sales and Service in the amount of \$274,489.00 with one-year bumper-to-bumper warranty. Motion passed

A motion was made by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin, seconded by Mr. Jason McCray to approve standby debris removal extension with Ceres until March 2, 2025. Motion passed

A motion was made by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin, seconded by Mr. Kyle Fleniken to approve standby debris monitoring extension with Volkert until March 2, 2025. Motion passed

A motion was made by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin, seconded by Mr. Michael Cheatham to approve monthly invoices. Motion passed

A motion was made by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin, seconded by Mr. Kyle Fleniken to appoint CBO Jeff Williams as Parish Floodplain Manager. Mr. Richard Oliveaux and Mrs. Kristin Chasteen abstained. Motion passed

East Feliciana Parish Police Jury Clinton, LA Regular Meeting September 3, 2024 6:00 P.M.

A motion was made by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin, seconded by Mr. Dexter Armstead to approve Director Buhler's request to install diesel generator hookup at DPW. Motion passed

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Vice President Chrissie O'Quin to approve items (a) - (f) under Planning & Zoning Commission. Motion passed unanimously with roll call vote

(a) Approval for William Hornsby map showing family partition of Tract E-2-A-1 into E-2-A-1-A, & E-2-A-1-B being a portion of the W.E. Hornsby Subdivision located in Section 54, T-3-S, R-4-E, G.L.D. East Feliciana Parish

(b) Approval for The Browning Estates map showing resubdivision of Alvin K. Browning Estate (An 81.8 Ac. Tract) into Lots A & B located in Section 11, T-4-S, R-2-E, G.L.D., East Feliciana Parish

(c) Approval for The Heirs of Lawson Cannon map showing survey and division of The Remainder of Lot 2 of The S. L. Singletary Prop. Into Lots 2-A, 2-B, 2-C, 2-D, 2-E, and 2-F Section 55, T-1-S, R-1-E, G.L.D. East Feliciana Parish.

(d) Approval for Bobby Dale Castello map showing subdivision of A Remaining 53.0 ac. Tract of Land Bobby Dale Castello Property (Formerly Julia & Larry Castello Property) into 6.00 ac. Tract B & 46.74 ac. Tract C located in Section 60, T-2-S, R-2-E, G.L.D., East Feliciana Parish.

(e) Approval for Kathy D. Fulkerson map showing of resubdivision of a 15 acre Tract, MOL from the original 244 acre Tract located in Section 10 & 11, T-4-S, R-1-E, G.L.D., East Feliciana Parish.

(f) Approval pending the correct owner name for Paul Kent and Wendi Kent map showing the exchange of property between Lot 2, Lot 3, and Lot A of the Original Grover Kent Est into Lots 2-A and 3-A located in Section 71, T-3-S, R-3-E, G.L.D., East Feliciana Parish

No Public Comments:

A motion was made by Mr. Jason McCray, seconded by Mr. Dexter Armstead to adjourn.

Yamesha Harris, Parish Secretary

Louis Kent, Police Jury President